Page 150 TITLE 50, APPENDIX—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE §§ 1656 to 1663
1671, and 1676 to 1678 of this Appendix be cited as the
‘‘War Mobilization and Reconversion Act of 1944’’.
TERMINATION DATE
Act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title VI, § 603, 58 Stat. 792,
provided that the provisions of sections 1651, 1652, 1656
to 1663, 1671, and 1676 to 1678 of this Appendix terminate
on June 30, 1947.

ing, and References in Text note thereunder.
§§ 1676 to 1678. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Sections 1676 to 1678 were omitted as terminated on
June 30, 1947, pursuant to section 603 of act Oct. 3, 1944,
set out as a Termination Date note under former sec-
tion 1652 of this Appendix.
Section 1676, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title VI, § 601, 58
Stat. 791, defined ‘‘executive agency’’ and ‘‘contracting
agency’’.
Section 1677, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title VI, § 605, 58
Stat. 792, related to disbandment and transfer of func-
tions of certain offices, boards, etc.
Section 1678, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title VI, § 606, 58
Stat. 792, provided for a saving clause.
FLEET ADMIRAL OF NAVY AND GENERAL
OF ARMY
ACT DEC. 14, 1944, CH. 580, 58 STAT. 802
§§ 1691 to 1697. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041,
§ 53, 70A Stat. 641, 674
Section 1691, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 1, 58 Stat. 802,
established Fleet Admiral of United States Navy as
highest grade in Navy with provision for appointment
of four on active list at any one time.
Section 1692, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 2, 58 Stat. 802,
established General of the Army as highest grade in
Army with provision for appointment of four on active
list at any one time.
Section 1693, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 3, 58 Stat. 802,
related to appointment without examination, tenure,
effect on permanent or temporary status, appointment
and reversion of retired officers.
Section 1694, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 4, 58 Stat. 803,
related to pay and allowances of appointees under sec-
tions 1691 to 1697 of this Appendix.
Section 1695, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 5, 58 Stat. 803,
related to rank and pay on retirement of appointees
under sections 1691 to 1697 of this Appendix.
Section 1696, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 6, 58 Stat. 803,
related to rank and precedence of appointees under sec-
tions 1691 to 1697 of this Appendix according to date of
appointment.
Section 1697, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 7, 58 Stat. 803,
left unaffected by sections 1691 to 1697 of this Appendix,
any other law relating to office of General of the Ar-
mies of the United States.
DISPOSAL OF CENSORED MAIL
ACT DEC. 22, 1944, CH. 673, 58 STAT. 913
§ 1701. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Section, act Dec. 22, 1944, ch. 673, § 1, 58 Stat. 913, re-
lating to disposal of censored mail, expired six months
after termination of hostilities in World War II, which
was proclaimed at 12 o’clock noon on Dec. 31, 1946 by
Proc. No. 2714, Dec. 31, 1946, 12 F.R. 1, set out preceding
section 1 of this Appendix, pursuant to section 2 of act
Dec. 22, 1944.